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{Date:

Applicant's Name(s)
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Street Address:
590 5. Marine Corps Drive
Suits 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Website:
http:/land, quam.qov

E-mail Address:
lImdir@ land,quarm.qov

Telephone:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO

Govemor

RAY TENORIO
Lisutenart Govermnor

MICHAEL J.B. BORJA
Director

DAVID V. CAMACHO
LoDeputy Dirsctor

July. 2, 2015

Honorable Senator Tina Rose Muna-Barnes
Legislative Secretary, 33rd Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Place

Hagatiha, Guam 96932

Re:  Summary Zone Change Application No. SZC 2015-18
Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao;
For Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Honorable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

Pursuant to 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 { Zoning Law ), Part3
(Changes of Zones), Section 61639 ( Summary Procedure for
Agricultural and Single - Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 ( Establishing Interim Rules and Regulations for Individual,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Department of Land Management is
herewith submitting to the Legislature, a Zone Change application for
Lot 2394-8, Municipality Mangilao, from “R-1" (Single Family) to “R-2"
(Multi - Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put into zoning compliance existing
6-unit apartment for family and rentals.

As such, | have APPROVED WiTH CONDITIONS the Zone Change.

Your expeditious response on this action is greatly appreciated.

Senseramente, .

<

MICHAEL J.B. BORJA

Director

PCG
w/Attachment(s):

Staff Report and Notice of Action

Certifications of Utility Agency/Application Review Committee (ARC)
Zone Change Application with supporting documents

Amendment Map No. 75; Zoning Map No. F3 67 S40

s
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DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Depurtment of Land Mano%ement)

GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
(Government of Guahan]
EDDIE 8. CALVO ) MIGHAEL J.B. BORJA
Street Address: Govemor of Guam Director
R90 S. Marine Corps Drive
N y RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Suita 733 1TC Bullding Ligutanant Govemor of Guam Deputy Direntor

Tamuning, GU 96913

Pare ooy UG

Honorable Nonito “Nito” Blas
Mayor of Mangilao, c/o Municipal Planning Council
Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 26932

Subject: Summary Zone Change Public Hearing Waiver

Hafa Adai Mayor Blas:

An application has been filed with the Department of Land Management, Division of
Website: Planning by:

http://land.guam.qov

Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho, Applicant/owners, of Lot 2394-8,
Municipality of Mangilao, under Application No. SZC 2015-18 for a Zone
Change from “R-1” (Single-Family) to “R-2" (Multi-Family) Dwelling zone in
order to put into zoning compliance an existing 6-unit apartment for
family and rentals.

E-mail Address:

fimdir@iand quam.qoy | Pursuant to Public Law 21-144, Section 3 (Waiver of Formal Public Hearing), the

Department of Land Management hereby waives the requirement of a formal public
hearing and defers any hearing on the application to your Municipal Planning Council
{the MPC).

Although the Department has waived the requirements of a formal public hearing, a
mandatory MPC Resolution is required prior to any final action on the application. To
ensure that our recommendation is consistent with the desire of your community, we
request that your MPC submit & Resolution stating its position {i.e, supportt, objections,
concerns, conditions, etc.) on the zone change. The Resolution should be transmitted
within fourteen (14) days from the date of DLM filing with your office. The Resolution
can be faxed to the department at 649-5383, to the attention of Summary Zone Change
Section, Land Planning.

Telephona:
671-648-L AND {5263)

Facsimiie:
571-649-5383

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

rr‘
P

Senseramente,
Ll A

g K A

/ WV/L =

sV TS// /

i ‘ / "’““ﬁ/ e
MICHAEL J.B. BORJ
Director ‘

F

Attachments: SZC Application No.2015-18
Project Planner: Penmer G. Gulac

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



(Space above for Recordation)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Department of Land Management
Government of Guam
P.G. Box 2950
Hagaifia, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

June 25, 2015
Date

To: Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho Application No. 2015-18
P.O. Box 4017
Hagatna, Guam 96932

The Director of Land Management Pursuant to 21 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61,
{Zoning Law), Part 3 {Changes of Zone), §61639 (Summary Procedures for Agricultural
and Residential rezoning}, and Executive Order No. 92-08:

DEPARTMENT ACTION ZONE CHANGE REQUEST
N/A/ APPROVED NA_/ FROM "A" (RURALJAGRICULTURAL) TO
"R-1" SINGLE-FAMILY
XX / APPROVED WITH N/A/ FROM"A" (RURALJAGRICULTURAL) TO
CONDITIONS "R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

XX/ FROM "R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO
. “R-2" MULT-FAMILY DWELLING) IN ORDER TO
N/A/ Disapproved PUT INTO ZONING COMPLIANCE EXISTING 6-UNIT
APARTMENT FOR FAMILY AND RENTALS.

Hef: { Lot 2394-8, Mangilac)

N/A/OTHER:

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



NOTICE OF ACTION ,
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2015-18 -
Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 25, 2015

Page2 of 5

|

§

i

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY: 1
|

Mr. and Mrs. Cho, the owners, requests approval for rezoning Lot 2394-8
Mangilao, from “R-1” (Single-Family Dwelling) to "R-2" {(Multi-Family Dwelling)
Zone in order to put into zoning compliance an existing 6-unit apartment for
family and rentals.

5 JUSTIFICATION : The criteria of PUBLIC NECCESSITY, CONVENIENCE and
GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY must be justified.

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIEINCE

The requested zone change is from “R-1 to “R-2" for the purpose of putting
into compliance an existing residential 6-unit apartment for family and rentals.
In this regard, applicants have cited primary purpose for residential uses for
their children family. One primary purpose of this program (Summary Zone
Change) is to allow the property owners to rezone their properties in order to
utilize their property in a manner that enhances their livability or livelihood unlike
those major zone changes that result in major developments.

We find that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the

Applicants to realize future increase in density and for rentals to the general
public and still provide housing for their siblings and their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We provide the following:
We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power, j
sewer, roadways and other utilities are existing and available fronting the ;
property. Guam Power Authority have submitted their certification and have no ]
objections. While we have not received certification from Guam EPA, and GWA,
we note that water and sewer are fronting the property. [t will be obvious
that during the permitting phase, that reguirements for water and sewer
|
!
i

connections will be required for the propose development on the subject lot.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2015-18
Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 25, 2015

Page 3of 5

Relative to the rezoning action, we find that there are no objections to the request. |
Submitted and made a part of this Report is the Mayor's MPC Resolution of

Municipal Planning Resolution (MPC) #15-01, and stated their support for the

application, that the zone change will allow for conformance and will not have any
detrimental impact on the community, and will further provide housing for their

family and the general public.

Therefore, it is our conciusion that the criteria as cited above has been
satisfied.

3. DIRECTORS'S DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

4. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  Applicant(s) shall:

a. Comply with ail permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

b. That any revised Building construction Site Development Plan shali show
details of structure location, parking layout, iandscaping pian, sewage
disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the fioor plans
shall be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

c. That any future increase in dweilling units or on the "intensity of use” from
the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new
request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief
Pianner, Land Management for his reevaluation; and

d. That such reevaluation may inciude anoiher review by the appropriate
Application Review Committee Agency and/or by the Municipal
Planning Council to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

e. That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS; and
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH_AS LAUNDRY ROCMS,
GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE: and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING
FACILITIES ; and

comply with GEPA’s wastewater disposal system requirements and
conditions; and

L {. That the development be hooked up to public sewer when available or

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2015-18
Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

i.ot 2394-8, Municipaiity of Mangiiao

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 25, 2015

Page 4 of 5

i

1

i

|

|

j

3

i g- That the Development shall be serviced with a Government approved
: 1 Trash Receptacle; and
H

i

h. That each dwelling unit constructed shail be provided 2-parking.

i =
R A
D e M - 7/2'1'&

Mafvm\% Aguilar Date Michael U/B. ésrif " bate
Ga?m Chief Planner Director

ATTACHMENTS

Ce:  Building Permits Section, DPW {Attr: Administrator or Desi gnee)
Real Property Tax Division, Department of Revenue and Taxation

%'"Case Planner: Penmer Gulas

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947
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NOTICE OF ACTION
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2015-18
Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 25, 2015

Page 5 of 5

CER:Fii:ICA?ION OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT

s b !
(Appli‘cjnt [Pie@ée print name]) (Representative [Please print name))

CHo | )/(ﬁ?CJL3G? )=

{Applicant [Please print name})

'We

Understand and accept the Conditions cited above; and further agree to adhere
to all of said Conditions made a part of and/or attached to this Notice of Action as
approved by the Director of the Depariment of Land Management. |/We,
acknowledged receipt of this Notice of Action.

I'WE, acknowledged that this Zone Change Approval does not constitute
automatic approval or guarantee the issuance of any "PERMITS" for the
construction of the proposed Development or issuance of any "LICENSE" for
rentals or leases. [We further understand that the issuance of any required
"PERMITS" or "LICENSE" shall be contingent on the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure in the area. Such infrastructure availability and/or adequacy
shall be as determined by the appropriate and responsible mandated permitting
Agency/Department (i.e., DPW, GEPA, GWA, GPA, PH&SS and GFD, etc).

£

/s

Kppﬁcant ) te Representative " Date

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



NOTICE OF ACTION (Attachment) , i
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2015-18
Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 25, 2015

Planning Staff Review and Recommendation(s);

1. Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV /A;)praved ____ Disapproved

Commenis:

ME/ 7 /
Signature fa’sf{ é/”f&’ o Date: g = ,fff:ﬂ/)

3. Celine Cruz, Planner IV vV Approved ___ Disapproved

wmmm Wi tudine whe b popraded s W Cpetuns w0

H PII ‘4=,
“"“zi,zx‘ iy, ‘?Lfl“f &,sruémv&f\k Fowid [y ,} e Dby

W ) i fic

e

Date:

Signature

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



Strest Address:

580 8 Maring Corps Diive

Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 95413

Mailing Address:
BO. Box 2950
Haghtha, Gl 98932

Website:
httosdand. quam.gov

E-mail Address:
imdir@land guam. go

Telephone:
a71-842-L AND {5283)

Facsimile:
671-648-5383

- BAY TENORIO
- Lieytlenant Govermnor

June 23, 2015

To:
From:

Subject;

EDDIE BAZA CALVO
i Govemnor

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Managemernt}
GUBETNANMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MICHAEL 4.8, BORA
Uiractor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Deputy Director

Director, Department of Land Management
Pianner 1V, Proiect Planner
Staif Report - Case No. 8ZC 2015-18

He:  Summary Zone Change- Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao;
for Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

1. PURPOSE:

Application Summary. The Applicants, Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok
Cho, are requesting for a zone change on Lot 2394-8, in the Municipality
of Mangilao  from "R-1" (Single-Family Dweliing) Zone to "R-2" (Muiti-
Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put into zoning compliance an existing 6-
unit apartment for family and rentals.

Legal Authority. 21 GCA {Rsal Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part
3 (Changes of Zones, Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for Agricultural
and Single Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive Order 92-08
{Establishing Interim Ruies and Reguistions for individual, Small
Landowner Zone Changes), Public Law 21-82:4 as amended by P.L. 21-
144:8.

2. FACTS:

a.

Location.  The subject lot is fronting Bias Street and Dairy Road and is
approximately 500 feet north of Department of Agriculture and Department
of Youth Affairs and approximately 1,800 feet west of Route No. 19 in
Mangilao {see attached vicinity map).

Field Description.  There is a residential structurs and “Mom and Pop”
store on the subject lot . The topography slopes toward the east by
Blas and Cambo Street. All public utilities such as sewer, water, DOWEr,
connections are within 100 feet fronting the right-of-way known as Blas
Street.

Lot Area. 2,084 square meters or 22 423 square feet

Present Zoning.  "R-1" (Single ~ Family Dwelling ) Zone

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



Director of Land Management
Staff Report - Case No. 8ZC 2015-18
Lot 2394-8, Mangilao

Page 2

3.

Lo

1967 Master Plan.  Residential
Community Design Plan. Residential ; Medium Density

Surrounding Area., The surrounding area consists of single-family
dwallings and multi-family dwellings (within 500 - 750 - 1,000 feet), and
some vacant lots as well as multi-family {10-unit apartment across the
street), and commercial activities. Other activities that exists are a bank,
offices, restaurants and a public health center to the west and along Route
No. 10. To the north and west of the ot within 1, 200 feet are apartment
complexes in the R2 zones. The proposed development is conducive to
the existing land use trend comprising of mix uses of single-family,
muiti-family and commercial activities that are sporadically increasing
within 780 - 2,000 feet to the west, north, and northeast respectively.
All public utilities are within 100 feet on the right-of-way. No major
impacts are expected to existing infrastructure or immediate surroundings.

Special Note: Lot 2394-8 was granted & Zone Variance (Use) for a Retall (Mom & Pop

Store} by Guam Land Use Commission for an Indefinite Term (with no
expiration) on September 27, 2001; No restriction or conditions on the variance
regarding rezoning the subject lot. Therefore, rezoning of the subject lot o (R2)
does nol affect the use variance for the existing retail activity. A zone variance
{use) for retail activity is required under (R1 or R2) zones. The residential use
has existed prior to (GLUC action) and s an extension of the owners residence
to avail rental units on their property. All requirements, such as building permits
for new residential cocupancy must be coordinated with permitting agencies unils
can be rented out. Parking for the retail and residential rentals are adequate on
site. Maximum density dweliing units on this lot is 17, the proposed is 6 rental
units.

APPLICATION CHRONOLOGICAL FACTS.

a,

b.

Date Application Accepted:  Aprit 7, 2015
Cettifications:
DPW: Have submitted their Official Certification with no objections

with recommendations for required permits prior to any improvements or
occupancy.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



Director of Land Management
Staff Report - Case No. 8ZC 2015-18
Lot 2384-8, Mangilao

Page 3

GWA: Have not submitted their Official Certification. Per DLM
inspection water and sewer service are available along Blas Street within
100 feet of the subject development. The subject residence is connected
to public sewer and water with active accounts. Any new sewer and
water service requirements should coordinate with GWA”"s Customer
Service unit.

GEPA: Guam EPA have not submitted their Official Certification as
of Staff Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the property is within
100 feet of the public sewer and water connection along Blas Street
which is fronting the subject lot. DLM is mandated by law to continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and
further actions.

GPA: The Authority have submitted their Official Certification.
The Authority has no objection to the application and the applicant

is advised to coordinated with GPA Engineering and Customer Service for
all permit requirements and to comply with all requirements pursuant to
the Nationai Electric Safety Code and GPA's Service Rules and

Regulations.

(Note): Pursuant to Section 81639 {(a){{1), failure to provide the Department of
Land Management, from any infrastructure agency as to the avaiiability and/or
adequacy of infrastructure (water, power, sewer), within ten {10) working days
from receipt of this request, shall constitute an assumption by DLM that the
agency not answering the request has no objection to the rezoning.

Municipal Public Hearing Results: Pursuant to P.L. 21-144:3, the public
hearing on this zone change application has been waived and any hearing
Is deferred to the Mayor and the Municipal Planning Councit of Mangilac.

Municipal Planning Council (MPC) Resociution: The Mayor of Mangilao
received a copy of the application for the proposed development by Mr,
and Mrs. Cho. A MPC hearing was conducted on May 6, 2015, at 6:00
pm, at the Senior Citizen Center. Present were Mayor Blas, MPC
members, the applicant, and planning staff. There were no major
concems discussed and that the MPC all voted to support the application
for the zone change and proposed development. An MPC Resolution No.
15-0, from the Mangllac Municipal Planning Council supporting the
apptication was received by DLM on May 21, 2015.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



Director of Land Management
Staff Report - Case No, 8ZC 2015-18
Lot 2394-8, Mangilao

Page 4

4, STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Planning Staft recommends APPROVAL of the
Summary Zone Change request with the following conditions:

1.

7.

That the applicant comply with ali permitting agency conditions and
requirements;

That the building construction site development plan provide detail of
structure location, parking tayout, landscaping plan, disposal of sewage
and access; and that the site development plan be approved by the Guam
Chief Planner prior to issuance of a building construction permit;

That any future increase in dwelling units or use intensity from the
approved site development plan shall require the owner/developer to
resubmit a revised site development plan to the Guam Chief Planner,
Department of Land Management for re-evaluation and re-assessment 0
determine physical, as weli as, social impacts prior 10 requesting for a
building permit;

That said zone change under this process shali not inciude the following
uses or conversions: Horizontal Property Regimes (Title 21, GCA
Chapters 45 (Horizontal Property Act) and 47 (Time Share Ownership),
hotels/motels, and residential commercial activities such as laundry room,
gift shop, and the likes; and temporary workers housing facilities;

That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA’s waste-water disposal system requirements and conditions;

That the applicant provide a green and play area as well as a perimeter
tence for the safety of children and tenants;

That the applicant provide 2:1 parking for each dwelling unit.

/o /“/ -
L June 23. 2015

?’Meryﬁaer C. Gulac Date

Planner IV, Project Planner

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO'
(Department of Land Manogement)

‘ GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guom)

860 &, Marina Corps Drive i ‘
Suite 733 [TC Buitding BAY TENORIG DAYHY V. CAMACHD
Tamuning, GU 96913 Lisulenant Governor Daputy Divector

July 2, 2015
MEMORANDUM
taifing Address:
0. Box 2950 )
Hagatia, GU 96932 TO: Director
FROM: Guam Chief Planner

Webaie:
bt dim QuUaITLaoY

SUBJECT: Summary Zone Change (SZC) Application No. 2015-18;
For Mr. & Mrs. Tommy Y. Cho

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

E.mail Address: Submitted is the SZC Packet for your review and action.

dmdir@dim.guanm.goy

I have reviewed the Application for Mr. and Mrs. Cho and coneur with the
recommendations of the Case Planner and the Panel of Senior Planners
for approval with conditions.

Telephone:

6716400 AN {5263 I am available should you have additional questions or need further clarification.

A

Mawvin Qi Agyilar

Guam Chigt-Planner
j‘:

Facsimile;
671-849-53835

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



Sieet Address:
580 8. Maring Corps Drive
Sulte 733 ITC Bullding
Tamuning, GU 86813

Maiting Address:
P.0. Box 2850
Hagatfia, GU 88032

Websile:

£-mail Addrass:
dirreliy @ land. CUAITLG0Y

Telaphone:
£71-648-LAND {5263)

Facsimile:
£71-849-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO'
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

FDDIE BAZA GALVO
nVeTHOT

ACHAEL 1B, BORA
Diracior

AAY TENORID

Lisutenant Governar

OAYID V. CAMACHO
Deputy Direstor

April 28, 2015

MEMORANDUM
TO: Frank P. Taitano, Planner 1V
Cefine Cruz, Planner IV
FROM: Director
SURJECT:  Appointment as Panel Members ref: Summary Zone Change

{SZC) Program
Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:
Pursuant to SZC Guidelines, Paragraph 17, effective April 28, 2015,
Hereby appoint you as panel members to review and provide recommendations

relative to SZC Application No. 2015-18 (Tommy Y. & Young Ok Choj.

Coordinate with Mr. Penmer Gulac who oversees the SZC Program on the
matter.

Your appointment as panel members shall expire upon your submittal of your
recommendations to the Guam Chief Planner.

Senseramente,
< / €
2 (/é) -~
miCHAEL J.B. HORJA
Director

Ce: Land Planning Masterfile
Project Planner. Penmer C. Gulac

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



Nowito “Wito” . Blas
Mayo

Allgn "4 ®.G. Ungacta

Office of the Mayor Wi Hayor
Municipality of Mangilao

Resclution 15-01
Sponsored By:

Mayor Nonito CJ[BIZ?.S Temas 5.M. Chargualaf Darlene N. Taitano
Juan A, Agion Oscar L. G. Jesus loseph A, Yatar
Ben Carbullido E Bobby Pelkey Carmen C. Aguon

Relative 1o the Mangilap Municipa& Planning Councit reviewing the application of Tommy Y. Cho and
Young Ok Cho, applicang/owners Jf Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangiiao, under Application

Mo. SZC 2015-18 for a g;r{e Changé from "R-" (Single-Famity]) to “R-2" {Multi-Family} dwelling zone in
order to put into zonirfg c;omp!ian:e an existing 6-unit apartment for family and rentals.

T

i
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE N{ANGILA@ MURNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL, MUNICIPALITY OF MANGILAO:
t

WHEREAS, Lot 2394-8 J Lnicipalﬁw of Mangilac, originally zoned as “R-1” {Single Family Dwelling) to
“R-27 {Muiti Family Dwi Iliing) Zong, in arder to put into zoning compliance an existing 6-unit apartment
for family and rentals. || |
i
!
WHEREAS, the Departrijfent of Land Management Pursuant to Public Ltaw 21-144, Section 3, waivers of
a Public hearing for su jefct application and

i
WHEREAS, a public hegring was conducted an May 6, 2015 at 6:30 at the Mangilao Community Center
conducted by Mayor Npnito “Nitg” C. Blas and Council Secretary, Rosita D. Tosco. There was no one
present to object to thi§ application. Therefore be it

? |

;
RESOLVED, that there i water, power and telephone services available in the vicinity and that prior to
approval of this applica 'io;n that the applicant contorm to the conditions imposed by Guam Water
Waters Works and Guain Power Alithority and other Government Agencies during building permit
process. Be it further || |

H
|
H
B

RESOLVED, that the M4 ngfilao Municipal Planning Coundl met on thelr reguiar monthly meeting on

May &, 2015 and votedjunanimously to approve said application with no cbjection to this application.
Be it further

|

%

P.0. Box 786 Hagatna, Guam 96932
Tel (671)734-5731 /2163 ~ Fax; (671) 7344130
THelCommunity of Education, Culture, and Sports
E00/200[ 20F3I0 ¢ I0ARR OUTTBURH GCULGOELEZILOPICOOBT X¥d 95307 ANI STO0Z/61/50C
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RESOLWVED, that shzm_ii the summary zone change be approved by Department of Land Management,

the applicant must co Aiply with all rules, regulations, codes and request from all required 2gencies. Be
it further :

RESOLVED, that the Ch
attests the adoption hi
Change Section, Depat

irman of $he Mangilas Municipal Planning Council certifies and the Secretary
;gaf znd chpies of the same be therefore transmitted to the Summary Zone
ment of Land Management Planning Division.

DULY RECORDED ANDIRDOPTED BY THE MANGILAD MUNICIPAL PLANRING COUNCIL ON THEE'™ ‘S}#’Q’IGF

MAY 2015,
CERTIFIED:
Mayor Nopito “Nito” C. Blas
Chalrman, MMPC

ATTESTED:

Rosita D. Tosco

MMPC Secratary

|
goe/c00 01330 § Jokew 0eTTBUeN SE9/DCZLGZTLOVYEODST X¥d 36071 40 GTOL/BT/60
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Straet Address:
590 §. Marine Comps Drive
Suile 733 I7C Buiiding
Tamuning, GU 96913

Maiting Addrass:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagétiia, GU 96932

Website:
bftp:Aand.guam.gov

E-mail Address:
dimdir @ land. quam.goy

Telephone:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
§71-645-5383

ST P PVNIL TV T LAY IVIHEVAUIYE T TN | ML
(Department of Land Monagernent)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Guahan)

EDDIE B, CALVO MIGHAEL J.8. BORJA
Gavemor of Guam [/ Director
AAY TEMORIO I IBAVID V. CAMACHO
LieWtena GOVINOL O BUAIN | e o e e e A\DERUY Ditetor
April 7, 2015 S RN
To: Certifying Agencies/Departments’\>._7;

Application Review Committee (AR
From: Guam Chief Planner
Subject: Request for Certification

Attached for your review and action is an application under Public Law 21-82,
Section 4; Summary Zone Change Program.

Applicant{s): Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

Application No. SZC 2015- 18

Project Description:  To rezone the subject iot from “R1” (Single-Family) to “R-2”
(Muiti-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put inte zoning.compliance an existing
6-unit apartment for family and rentals; Ref: Lot 2394-8, Municipality of Mangilao
Date Received: March 10, 2015

Date Accepted: Aprll 7, 2015

** Due Date for Certification:
(Public Law 21-144, Section 8(b){(A)(1)

April 21, 2015

Certification must be directed to Director, Department of Land Management, Division
of Planning. If you have any questions, please call 649-5385 or 53580, and ask for
Penmer C. Gulac, the assigned case planner.

Thank You.

Marvin Q. Aguitar
Guam Chief Planner

PCG: Attachment: SZC Application No. 2015- 18 and supporting documents
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The Honorable® -~

Eddie Baza Calvo g i .
Governdr . pllm.lCWQrks
e ; - I"',‘ W 'ummmmfon_:cuﬁ'_ma‘ PUPBLERG
The Honorable Slaifin Glenn Leon 'G";;rr:ei’ﬁ
Ray Tenorio s - director
Lieutenant Governer _ [ i b Felix.C. Benavente
w}g tk COMAY 20 R | Deputy Director
; I AN o
Y
May 20, 2015
MEMORANDUM
T0: Director, Departhient of Land Management
FROM _ Acting Director _ S;/ /9- /
APPLICANT (s} Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho o F 50’{ e

© APPLICATION NO.: ‘SCZ2015-18 -+ -' \/")
SUBIECT:  ~  To rezone from “R-1" (Siugle-Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family
o ~ Dwelling) zone, and intends to put zoning in compliance of an existing 6
units apartment for family use and rentals on Lot 2394-8 in the
Municipality of Mangilao.

The Department of Public Works (DPW) recommends approval of the above subject application
with a condition that the above applicant must submit a copy of the as- built drawings approved
from building permit including a copy of an occapancy permit signed by DPW building official
prior to the issuance of Notice of Action (NOA). ' '

Should ';yciu_i_aéirg Aty ques_t_igns;-pléa@ée}cail Mr. John F: Calanayan, Acting -Eh‘gineer.-in Charge or -

Maryrose M. Wﬂsqn,‘:Engineer_III in the Division of Capital Improvement Projects (CIP} at 646-

3189/3224.
. L _
v 2 enir 7

L. BENAVENTE

Dangkulu na Si Yu'os Ma’ase!

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 86313 & Tel (671) 846-3131 /3232 # Fax (671) 643-6178

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947
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£~ BUREAU OF
" STATISTICS & PLANS

SAGAN PLAMNU S1HA YAN EMFOTMASION

FEddie Baza Calvo
Governor of Guam

Ray Tenorio P.0. Box 2950 Haghtfia, Guam 956932 William M., Castre
Lieutenant Governor Tel- (671) 472-4201/3 Fax: (671} 477- Acting Director
1812

APR 3 0 2015

MEMORANDUM

To: Guam Chief Planner, Department of Land Management
Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management
From: Acting Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans

Subject: APPLICATION NO. SZC 2015-18; LOCATION: LOT NO.
2394-8, MANGILAQ; APPLICANT: TOMMY YOUNG CHO
AND YOUNG OK CHO; PROPOSED USE: SUMMARY
ZONE CHANGE TO COME INTO ZONING COMPLIANCE
OF AN EXISTING 6-UNIT APARTMENT FOR FAMILIES
AND RENTALS.

Buenas yan Hafa Adail The Applicants, Tommy Young Che and Young Ok Cho, are
requesting for a summary zone change from “R-1" One-Family Dwelling to "R-2"
Multiple Dwelling zone in order to come into zoning compliance of an existing 6-Unit
apartment on Lot No. 2394-8, focated in Mangilao. Currently, the Applicants are
operating a mom & pop store under a Guam Land Use Commission (GLLUC) approved
application for Conditional Use (Application No. 2001-020 approved on 9/27/01),
Moreover, the Applicants had constructed a 8-unit apartment “after-the-fact” on the
subject lot. The subject lot is accessible from Blas Street through Sabana Maagas
Road, Mangilao. The Applicant's property map shows Blas Street is serviced by a 60
feet wide right-of-way. The subject lot has an area of 2,084(+) square meters and has
access to basic infrastructure of power, water and public sewer connection. The
Applicants stated the surrounding land uses consist predominantly of single family
dwellings, 12-unit apartment, vacant lots, Department of Agriculture plant station, and
Department of Agriculture within 200 ~ 1000 feet to the south and south east of the
property. According to the application, the topography of the land is fairly flat and
slopes gradually to the east into Blas Street and Cambo Lane at the rear of the

properiy.

The Bureau of Statistics and Plans has completed its review of the subject application
and has the foliowing comments and recommendations:

1. Water Source Protection and Watershed Management. The Applicant's
property is located in the Northem Watershed, which is in the boundary of our

Guarn Coastal Management Prograin 4 € Land Use Planning % % Socio-Bconomic Plarming @ # Planning [nformation 4 Business and Economic Statistics Program

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



* 'BSP Position Statement
- Application Ne. 201518
Page 2

Northern Guam Lens Aquifer, The aquifer is an essential resource for Guam and
is the source of the island’s drinking water {0 approximately 80% of the istand
poptitation: Because of the paramount importance of Guany's water lens, which is
designated as the sole source aquifer for our drinking water by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, threats 1o our water sources . must be
prevented. The primary goal for protecting groundwater is to safeguard human
health and: the environment by maintaining the existing high quality of Guam’s
groundwater, i |

It is determined that the subject property is located upland near freshwater
marshes (Attachment A); and considering the project site comprises impervious
surfaces. from parking stalls. driveways,  sidewalks, and rooftops, which

“accelerates: polluted runoff into-near shore waters, freshwater matshes and the
aquifer, the Applicants are encouraged: to -apply best _mianagement practices
(BMPs) such. as rain gardens, and permeable pavers for - sidewalks . and
driveways on their property as a means to manage runoff. - A supplement to the
CNMI Guam Stormwater. Management ‘Manual. enfitled - Island  Stormwater
Practice Design Specifications can be obtained at-the Bureau of Statistics and
Plans, Guam Coastal Management Program office. '

In addition, since further. development had taken place on the.subject property
without prior ARC review and GLUC approval, and based on submilted photos,
the Applicants are highly recommended to implement additional BMPs to control
erosion and stormwater runoff ey en after construction. of the project. . The
Applicants are advised 1o work with Guam Environmental Profection Agency for
effective implementation of erosion and sediment control practices pursuant to
the CNMI and Guam Stormwater Maznagement Manual, October 2006.

Therefore, should this application be approved. the Bureau recommends that the
Applicants work closely with Guam Environmental Protection Agency (GEPA) for
an aquifer protection review pursuant to the "Federal Safe DrinkingWater Act”
§1424 and Guam Safe Drinking Water Act” 10 -GCA Chapter 53, and for
implementation of best management practices in .preventing stormwater runoff
from contaminating Guam's sole source aquifer pursuant to the CNMI-and Guam
Stormwater Management Manual, October 2006. R

2. Native Flora and Fauna Protection. Considering the Rhino Beetle and Fire
Ants outbreak, - the protection from invasive species is cruclal in. preserving
Guam's native plant and animal species. Should the Applicants incorporate a
landscaping plan info the project, the Bureau recommends the Applicants 10
consult with the Depariment of Agriculture’s (DOAg) Division of Forestry and Soil
Resources Division and Agricultural Seérvices Division on using native plants to

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947



BSP Position Statement
Application No. 2015-18
Page 3

avoid invasive species outbreaks such as the Rhino Beetle and the Fire Ants,

3. Historical and Archaeological. It is determined that the Applicant's property is
within  "Historical Sites within 1000 feet” as per the Guam Resource
Ervironmental  Assessment  Tool Map Viewer (GREAT) (website:
hitp://maps.quam.goy/) which displays environmental resources and hazards for
areas within Guam (Atfachment A). Therefore, the Bureau recommends that the
Applicants coordinate with Department of Parks and Recreation, State Historic
Preservation Office to ensure the preservation, protection, excavation, and
evaluation of specimens and sites pursuant to “Historical Objects and Sites” 21
GCA, Chapter 76.

4. Government Clearances, The Bureau recommends that the Applicants obtain
the appropriate government agencies/departments review and approval to
ensure the existing infrastructure is capable to meet the designs of any future
developments.

Per the Bureau's records, during 1999, the Applicants submitted an application seeking
a zone change from "R-1" One-Family Dwelling to “C” Commercial zone for the subject
property. in October 28, 1999, the GLUC denied the request for zone change
(Application No. 98-011). During 2001, the Applicants submitted an application
requesting for a zone variance for conditional use to operate a mom & pop store for the
subject property. The Applicants were approved by GLUC on September 27,
2001(Application No. 2001-020). Within the time the Applicants were approved for the
conditional use to present, the Applicants constructed a 6-unit apartment on the subject
property without first requesting an amendment to the conditional use pursuant fo
§61303 "Zoning Law”, 21 GCA, Chapter 6.

Therefore, should this application be approved, the Bureau recommends the Applicants
to comply with the aforementioned conditions and to incorporate best management
practices before and after construction of the project.

As government officials, it is our primary responsibility to ensure that the construction of
buildings are in a manner designed to protect the public health, safety and to promote

the public welfare and convenience. It is the Bureau's intent to ensure the balance of
development with environmentaliy prudent use of coastal resources for current and

future generations.
“mm

Aftachment

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
PLOBOX 2977 « AGANA, GUAM U.8.A. 98G32.2977

MEMORANDUM

To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission
Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission

From: General Manager {Interim)

Subject Lots 2394-8, Mundcipality of Mangilac, (Tommy Y. Cho and Young OK Cho); Summary
Zone Change Appiication from “R-1” {Single-Famity Dwelling) to “R-2” {(Multi-Family
Dwelling) for zoning compliance on existing apartment. Application No, 2015-18 §ZC

Guam FPower Authority has reviewed the application described above and submits the following position
statement:

A, Comments and Recommendations Concerning GPA requirements:

L. GPA has no objection, however customer is required o vomply with the following pursuant to the
National Electric Code, National Electric Safety Code and GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations:
¢ Coordinate overhead/underground power requirements with GPA Engineering for new
structures.

s Maintain minimum clearances as defined by the current edition of the Nationa!l Flectrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code.

*  Maintain adequate cleavance between any structures and electric utility sasements in
accordance with NESC and GPA requirements.

+  Developer/Owner shall provide necessary eleciric utility easements to GPA prier to final
connection.

*  Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads.

= All relocation cosis for GPA’s facilities, if necessary, is 100% chargsable to the applicant
inciuding bug not lmited to labor and materials.

I

Primary distribution overhead and underground line extensions and GPA service connsctions must
adbore to the guidelines outlined in the current issue of GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations.

3. A system impact assessinent may be required to determine the effect of this facility on GPA's
existing power facilities.

4. All costs associated with the madification of GPA facilities shall be chargeable 10 the customer.
Thas mncludes relocation costs, new installation costs and any required system upgrades.

B, General Comments
GPA has no ohjection to the request subject (o the conditions cited above.

WIGHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.
At

ASGlarp
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INFRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FORM

Agency Certifying: Guam Power Authority
Applicant: Tommy Y. Cho and Young O Cho
Location: Lots 2364-8, Mangilao

Type of Application: Summary Zone Change

GLUC/GSPC Application No. 2015-18 SZC

Brief Project Description

“R-17 1o “R-2" for zoning compliance on existing apariment.

Yor the purposes of this Certification, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES, and
INFRASTRUCTURE include, but are not limited to: power lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities; sewer and liquid waste disposal; storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; telephone
Lines and facilities; schools; health facilities; pelice and fire fighting service and facilities; roads;
traffic and street lights; parks and recreational activities.

1. 1 hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently AVATLABLE AND IN PLACE to support this project:
Yes 4 Ne [

2. Hthe answer 10 #1 above is YES, then:
T hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are cwrently ADEQUATE (o support this projest:

Yes [ ] No

Lad

1f the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and INFRASTRUCTURE currently in
place are NOT AVAILABLE or they are AVAILABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, itemmize the
services, facilities and mfrastructure that are neaded, the estimated cost thereof and whether funds
are currently available and identified to develop such services, facilities and infrastracture:

.
H

Services, Facilities and Cost of Upgrades | Funds Date Available Funds
Infrasiracture Needed Available Tdentified
Please sce comments below

1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct 10 the best of my knowledge.

ead A s o
- Q\/Q (L j (A 4
) JOURN M, BENAVENTE, P.E. Date

G@Qarai Manager (Interim)

Comments:

Based on a preliminary inspection of the site, the electrical facilities may require upgrading to meef the
demand of the proposed project. A gystem impact assessment mavybe required to determine the effect of
this facility on GPA's existing power distribution system. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of
any required system upgrade.

ASG/arp
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March 10, 2015

To: Mr. Michael J.B. Borja
Director, Department of Land Management

Attentio;z: Land Planning Division 71/ é ¢/ _fbo {’/ ?[?&i’ e w%

P.0. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guram 96932

E "f'“i P /—>i
Subject: Summary Zone Change Application for Lot No, 2394-8, Dairy Road, } A ,,7

Application No.

Tommy Y. & Young Ok Cho

Accepted Date: 7-Apr-15
Case Planner: PenmerG

o

Mangilao Guam; Rezoning from "R-1" (Single-Family} Dwelling to
‘R-2" (Multi-Family) Dwelling Zone

Hafa Adai Mr. Borja:

Pursuant to Guam Public Law 21-82, {as amended by P.L. 21-144, Section 8, } we are submitting an
application for Summary Zone Change on the above said property, The following information are
provided to you as follows:

a.

C.

What is the current zone on the property 7 “ R-1" (Single-Family}

Who currently owns the property 7 Tommy Y. Cho and Young Ok Cho

How did you acquire the property ? Purchase with Deed , DLM Recorded Document No.
541061, see attached with property map, DLM 215-FY77

From who did you acquire the property? Pacific Financial Corporation on February 8, 1996 {see
attached Deed ).

What is currently on the property? A 2-storey apartment complex and a mom and pop retail
store (approved by land use commission) .

Are you hooked up to public sewer ?  Yes, all structures are connected to public sewer on Camo
Street.

What are your intentions or plans? To put into zoning compliance our existing multi- -family
complex for family and  rentals; parking of 12 stalls are avaitabe for 6 - rental units or more if
required, and there are more for family parking and retalf store parking. Two units are already
being rented by tenants.

Surreunding fand uses: There are single family fand uses, a 12-unit apafiment near the west of
our property {within 200 feet) , vacant lots, Department of Agricuture within 200 — 1,000 feet to
the south and southeast of cur property. Department of Agriculture plant station is near our area
aiso as well as Department of Youth Affairs Center.

Tapography: Fairly flat and slopes gradually to the east into Blas Street and Cambo Lane at the
rear of our property..

Access: The property is accessible thru Blas Street (see vicinity map),

All others: This area of Mangilao have public sewer and new water system has been improved
and upgraded by the government . Our proposed rezoning and plans will not have a significant
impagt to existing infrastructure. The maximum units allowed on the lot is 17 units, and we wil
only have 6-units on site all will be connected to public sewer and we wilt comply to all regulatory
requirements and permitting requirements.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0947
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' “ORIGINAL COPY”

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)
TO: Director, Department of Land Management
cfo Division of Land Planning
Government of Guahan
P.0. Box 2850, Hagatna, Guahan 96932
The Undersigned owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property hereby
request consideration for a Zone Change. i L
ke :
T fol e 3L
1. Information on Applicant: 4/44-:/ ””g ‘ b /g-/
Name of Applicant; Tommy Young Cho & Young Ok Cho / U.8. Ciizen: [q’{es?{ {r@
Mailing Address: W?.O. Box 4017 Hagatna, CGuam 969372
Telephone No.: Business: _734-8770 Home; 688-3070 (Cell)
2. Location, Description and Ownership: (NOTE: The maximum lot cannot exceed two
{2} acres or 8,093.743 square meters or 87,120 square feet, gross area.)
Subdivision Name: N/A
Lot(s): 23948 _ Block: N/A Tract: N/A
Lot Area: Acres: 1/2+ Square Meters: 2,084 Square Feet; 22,423
Village: Mangilao Municipality: Mangilao
Registered Owner(s). Tommy Y. Cho & Youn® Ok Cho
Cettificate of Title No.; _ 85593 Recorded Document No.: 241061
Deed (Gift, Warranty, etc.): Deed Document No.:
3. Current and Proposed Land Use:
Current Use: Eetai:f Mom & Pop Store and Current Zoned: "R-1" (SigglewFamil :
existing b~unit Spartmenr family & rentals Dwelling
Froposed Use: Put into zoning compliance 6-unitProposed Zone: "R-2 (Mult-Family)
apartmentfor family and rentals Dwelling
Note: Mom & Pop retail store will still be in operation ag goved' by
4, Justification Letter: Attach a typed, brief and concise justification (letter ch}rmaf: if
possible) explaining your intentions and purpose of the Zone Change. Your letter should
be addressed to the Director of Land Management.
DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE ~ Revised APRIL 2010 Page 1 of 3
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_"ORIGINAL COPY”

I

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE B
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

7. Required Signatures: Al legal owners/lessees of designated parcel shall sign form with
name{s) typed or handwritten, signed and dated;

I/We hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its

supplements are true and correct. I/We alse understand that any misrepresentation in this
application shall void the entire;submission.

4

s
i

/ﬂ //Zéff é%j// , Young Ok Cho / /W?“/ﬁa/ g

Tommy Y. Cho 1 /
Owner (Print/Sign) / /4 Owner (Print/Sign) / ,
..... 3/10/2015 3 3/10/2015
Date Date
Representative (If any) Date -

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.
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;; Thiss nstrument was filed for record on mi__,,__
CF ) ' Ll

)! Day of eo 19 o 207 !
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CAND and duiy recorded on Ragk - at "-’:m:

SRRRS o [ Tove s« 13 (Feo -y YOUGHST Ho, Do CE

ANL e RN | ““*TW WWk Z e
GRANT DREED (/Q@pui’y Recordar

FORA VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hersby
w ] 2. PACIFIC FINANCIAL CORPORATION (GRIZ ARTOR) , 2.0, Box &7,
% =0 w 26210, does hereby release, remise and grant te Tommyv
Younyg ,,:,f_f" ‘and Young OK- Cho, Husband -and Wife, mailing addrass
Secial Sesurity numbers, and

S

?
respectively (GRANTEES) , the Real Property in the Municipality of
Barrigada, Territory of Guanm described as:

OT HUMBER 2394-8, (Subdivision of Lot Number 2354), Hangilao,

MURICIPALITY OF BAF IGADA, TERRITORY OF GUAM, ESTATE NUMBED
©512%, SUBURBAN, az said Lot is marked and designated on
Drawing Number 0876-7A, as L.M. Check HNumbasr 215 Fv 77
dataed April 27, 1878 and recorded June 12, 1978 in the
Department of chl"'i‘d Management, Government of gGuam, under
Document Number 293417.

ARER: 2,084 +/=- Zguare HMeters

LAST CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NUMBER: gToez

i

Grantor hereby warrants that it has not transferred its
-2 AnG Interest in sald property to any other party since

acquiring said interest. 7
e p A
CARNTOR - VIA) e LA A

Galo E. Camacho, §R. VICFPRESIDENT
Pacificffinancial Corporation

Benito,

E. C =
me 4 & say that tne‘ are ?’::he
Vics 0f Pacific Financial Corpo z:ar:mcm, ami *:ha"t the
instr signed on pehalf of said ehtity
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